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Teachers' Retirement System - Purchase of Service Credit - Refund

State-retirement-and-pension-systems providing certain retirees with a refund of
certain assets used to purchase certain service credit plus interest at a certain
rate; requiring the Board of Trustees for the State Retirement and Pension
System to make certain adjustments to the retirement allowance of certain
retirees; requiring the Board of Trustees for the State Retirement and Pension
System to make certain adjustments to certain refunds; providing for the
termination of this Act; and generally relating to authorizing a certain refund of
assets used to purchase certain service credit plus interest for certain retirees of
the Teachers' Retirement System.
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6 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
7 MARYLAND, That the-Laws-ofMaryland-read-asfolows:

8 Article—State-Persenneland-Pensions
9 21-503:
10 A Fhe-Board-of Trustees-shall-offercounseling-about retirement-benefits:

11 &) to-the-members,-former-members;-and-retirees-of-each-State-system:
12 and

13 & ifa-member,formermember-orretiree-consentsto-an-immediate
14 family-member:

15
16
17
18

19
20 F
21

22
23 MOF <
24 REHREEOR

25
26
27 F
28

29
30
31

32 ()] Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a retiree of the Teachers'

33 Retirement System who purchased no more than 4 years of service credit at full cost
34 under the State Personnel and Pensions Article based on an incorrect estimate of the
35 retiree's retirement benefits provided by the Board of Trustees for the State Retirement
36 and Pension System or the State Retirement Agency may receive a refund of the
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1 amount the retiree paid for the service credit plus interest at the rate of 4% per year
2 compounded annually to the date of refund if:

3 Q) the retiree purchased the service credit prior to July 1, 1999;
4 (2) the retiree retired on July 1, 1999;
5 (3) in purchasing the service credit based on the estimate received by the

6 Board of Trustees or the State Retirement Agency, the Board of Trustees finds that the
7 retiree acted to the retiree's detriment; and

8 4) the retiree files an application for the refund on or before December 31,
9 2002.
10 (b) Q) The retirement allowance of a retiree who receives a refund under

11 subsection (a) of this section shall be adjusted by the Board of Trustees to reflect the
12 reduction in service credit resulting from the refund.

13 (2) The Board of Trustees shall calculate the amount that the retiree has
14 been overpaid based on the retiree's adjusted retirement allowance determined under
15 subsection (b)(1) of this section and reduce the retiree's refund by that amount.

16 SECTION 3: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take

17 effect July 1, 2002. It shall remain effective for a period of 6 months and, at the end of
18 December 31, 2002, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act
19 shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.




